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PAGE TWO (44-38861)

POWELL, JR., AS TO AVAILABILITY AND CONTACT SAN ANTONIO DIVISION
DIRECT RE ARRANGING THE TIME AND PIACE POR THIS POLYGRAPH

* EXAMINATION. OBTAIN NECESSARY WAIVERS.

HANDLE PROMPTLY AND SUTEL SUMMARY RESULTS.

' 'COPY MAILED MEMPHIS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE (44-38861)

NOTE: See Peelman to Gallagher memorandum, same date,
same caption. All offices telephonically advised

1/14/76 of this request for polygraph examinations. SAC

Colwell, San Antonio, advised SA Lee is available.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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1/14/176

Civil Rights Division JTrws MR RodeRT 4. Aukey

ASSAESINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER RING, JR.

ny 1/12/76

= (] Wany|

3 SEE NOTE PAGE TWO...
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NOTE: Enclosed is a teletype dated 1/13/76 £from our .Atlanta
Office. Also enclosed is an FBI Identification Record
for leon Owen Powell and Claude Powell, Jr.

Reference is made to conversations between
Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy and SA H. N. Helterhoff
Xxe the status of this investigation. On 1/13/76, lr. Murphy
requested that FPBI Identification Records be obtained for
Leon Owen Powell, Claude Powell and Ray Godfrey. The FBI
Identification Records for the Powells ané enclosed and we are
in the process of obtaining an FBI Jdentification Record for
‘Ray Godfrey who has been fully identified as Arnold Ray
Godfrey, date of bixrth 6/11/30. On 1/14/76, Mr. Murphy
requested ‘that polygraph examinations be afforded to the Powells
and Arnold Ray Godfrey.

t

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UN!TED STATES DEPART:‘AF\IT OF JUST ICE

R ’ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVISTIGATIO '
: IDENTIFICATION DIViSION
RN WASHIGTON, D.C.[ 20537
The following F2I cecord, NUMBE 212 946 A , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONILY.

Information shown on this Icenhncchon Record reoresen!s data furnished F3l by fingerprint conhrizuisrs,
V/HERE DISPOSITION 1S NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION Of CHARGE OR DISPOSITICHM 1S
DESIRED, COMIMUNICATE WITH AGENCY CONTRIZUTING THOSE FI‘!GE%PRI"IT:

A NAME AND RUMBER A‘:z‘c‘;‘,e::a crARGE ‘DisPOSITION
precaienburg Co. | Claude Powell |[5-10-4% | arned xob - §~30 yrxs
’Polzgc Jr - ‘ SPen
Chariotts NC™ 4822 ' ‘

Bof I Claude Powell 52449 b o)) 5-10 yrs
Pr Div Jr 4=23-52 par
Raleigh NC 49663 X 3-28-54 disch
| per cxp
PD Claude Powell |6-28-65 | under sent $125 & 8 nos
Atlanta GA Jr 231799 (allowing intox |-
: person to dr
(2 cts)

2] Claude Powell |8-25-73 J-ind exp 1525 or 13
Atlanta GA Jr 2~drk das; 2-5235

231799 o or 13 das
<o Claude Powell Jx.7- 26 75 |DUI refused test
Ft Valley GA 21-110-75 driv w/.< voked .
e, SID 287685 | . lic

KK 3
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UNITEQ STATES DEPARTMENT OF
ERAL BUREAU OF INVZISTICGAT
WASHINGTON 25; D.C.

-

t
i

.

1-8-76 420 VY5
USTICE -

IDENTIFICATION DIVISyon

The following FBI record, NUMBER 02 0/ 012/F , is furnished FOR COTFICIAL USE.OHLY.
, ~CONTRIDUTOR OF NAME AND NUMBER A eR CHARGE DISFOSITION
Provost lMarshal | Leon Powell 8/26/55 |Art., 86
Ft. fenning Ga. | 780475
PD Atlanta Ga. |Leon O, Powell |6/28/62 |wife beating withdrawn
#eiirhe2 7-6=82
PD Atlanta Ga Leon cwen Powell | 6-29-62 AMC (abndnt of | withdrawn
#211422 ~minoxr child) 7-6-62
De Kalh Co PD Leon Owen « 1 1=16-75 abandoment of
Decatur GA Powell children 3808
34062 «

AN

SID 258457

Information shown on this Identificalion Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerpiint

contributors.

municate with agency contributing those fingerprints. .
Notalions indicated by * are NOT bascd on fingerprints in FBI files but aro listed only asg fnvesti-

qative leads

«s heinag possibly idontical with subject of this record.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, coim-
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ERO13 AT PLALN ' . ‘: } :;., .
11345 P URGENT 1-13-76 HLF |
(1108 DIRECTOR (4A~38861)
MENPHIS

EL PAS0 (44-920)

FRON:  ATLANTA (44-2386) () 7ft. - ’1x | e
}Q f’h ,ﬁw f"{

HURKIN D‘v" J ‘it"“‘;){‘  Cad

RE ATLANTA TELETYPE £0 THE: aunsﬁy, JANUARY 12, 1976,

ARNOLD RAY GODFREY’ AKA RAY, GODFREY, INTERVIEWED AD DENIED
ALL KNOWLEDGE OF ANY ASSASSINATION-PLOT"REGARDING HARTIN LUTHER
KLHG, JRe, WAS NOT FAMILIAR HIfR:NAMES“GLAUDE AND LEON POMELL,
BUT AFTER OBSERVING THEIR PICIUQ”5\5§E¢ "THEN 10 BE FREQUENT
VISITORS TO PEIE'S PLAGE. GODFREY Aﬁv:ssn HE WAS ENPLOYED AS
A BARTENDER AT PETE'S PLACE. HE DID o1 ran WITH ELTHER OF THE
POVELLS REGARDING THE ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN'LUTHER KING, JR.,
NOR DID HE IWTRODUCE ANYONE TO THEW REGARDING THE ASSASSINATION
OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR« WHEN QUESTIONED ABOUT WELL-DRESSED
18DIVIDYALS FREQUENTING PETE'S PLACE, GODFREY VOLUNTEERED THAT
» VHITE MALE 1§ MIS FORTIES, APPROKLWATELY FIVE FEET ELEVEN
INCHES TALL, OHE HUNDRED SEVENTY TO ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY POUNDS
WITH DARK WAVY HAIR, FURTHER DESCRIBED AS VELL-GRODMED AND VELL=
SPOKEN, A SUARTHY COWPLEXION, POSSIBLY OF CUBAW DESCENT DID
END PAGE ONE.

1

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
or ﬂ A)/('vww
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PAGE THO (44~2386)
FREQUENTLY COHE INTO PETE'S PLACE. HE IS UNABLE TO RECALL THIS
IN_IVIDUAL'S HANE, HOWEVER, ANOTHER FORMER BARTENDER BY THE
HAME OF DIANE (LNUD , WHO NOY HAS A BAR NAWED, "IHE OFFICE",
LOCATED ON FLAT SHOALS ROAD 1N ATLANTA, GEORGIA, MIGHT POSSIBLY
REWEMBER THIS LNDIVIDUAL. GODFREY STATED THE ONLY OTHER 1~
DIVIDYAL WHO MIGHT REMENBER THIS WELL-DRESSED HAN IS PETE DAVIS.
GODFREY AGREED TO POLYGRAPH VERY READILY. |
ATLANTA AT ATLANTA+ WILL LOCATE AND INTERVIEW DIANE
wid. |
POWELL BROTHERS, LEON AND CLAUDE, SHOULD BE CONSLDERED
POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS.
END,
PLS HOLD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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JAN 1 2496
WRa12 AT PLAIN ‘
TEL

9186 PH URGENY 1-12-76 HLF E
103 .Dyé,ox (44-38861)
o WENPHIS T

JROM:  ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN. |
RE BUREAU TEL IANUARY s, 1976,

ATIEMPIS TO RECONTACT LEON POUELL REGARDING IDENTIFICATIO%
OF ARTIST'S CONCEPIION 0N TODAY'S DATE HEGATIVE.

p
«\ N \.\' " \

l

PRI =

'
b

IhTERVIE'i NITH RAY GODFREY ARRANGED WITH GODFREY'S EWPLOYER

FOR MORNING OF JM!UARY 13, 1976. N

ATLANTA, WILL INTERVIEW RAY GODFREY. LOCATE AND SHOW

" ARTIST'S CONCEPTION TO LEON POWELL.

POWELL BROTHERS, LEON AND 'CLAUDE, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS.
ElD,
PLS EACK FOR FIVE

'¥R@20-NEEDS A TAPE COULD YOU PLS RESEWND IT ,

3 f

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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. 3561 (Rev. 2-20-74) ‘ ' ‘ !

> FBI

Transmit in : Via ...TELECOPIER
(Type in plaintext or code) (Prﬁefi_eng_e)» - .

G e v e L e W s ek e Tme el weme e e WS Tem Cew es  wd TvEe G Cepk W e e T e sl
3

TO: SAC; ATLANTA (l1+-2386)
FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
MURKIN

(Datt)

Re

2 s $

1. ITEMS ENCLOSED PREPARED BY EXHIBITS SECTION, ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION:

~-One_Artist's-conception-drawing

2. ACTION TO BE TAKEN: ‘
A. Have witness(es) view item(s) for evaluation.

B. Ifmodification is necessary, submit additional information and any pertinent com-
nents of witness(es) to Exhibits Section, Administrative Division.

{Do not type BEYOND THIS MARGIN.)

(This line for LEFT MARGINY

C.  When likeness is approved by witness(es) any extra copies needed should be made or
obtained locally. If local copying facilities are not available additional copies may be
requested from Exhibits Section.

D.  As the case progresses, advise Exhibits Section re use and effectiveness of item(s)
as investigative aid(s). Upon apprehension of subject(s), submit arrest photographs(s).

Enc.  Three photocopies of drawing are being forwarded to youn
office by routing slip. ne 7

NOTE: WITNESS SHOULD FIRST SEE AND APPROVE DRAWING BEFORE
SENDING PHOTOCOPIES TO OTHER OFFICES,

(Do not type below this line.)
@:General Investigative Division (Mr. Helterhoff)(Enc)(Sent Direct)

GPN/kw \
(3),,

MAIL ROOMZ)  TELETYPE UNIT 0]

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BUR 44-38851 AT 44-2385
1-9-76

MURKIN
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1/12/76
ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT A. MURPRY

Civil Rights Division

ASSASSINATION OF
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,.

L3\ ot

4 SEE NOTE PAGE TWO...« )

A eqrate
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NOTE: Enclosed is a copy of a Eeletype dated 1/8/76
- __from our Atlanta Office; 2 teletypes dated 1/9/76
from El Paso; and 1 teletype dated 1/9/76 from Charlotte.

Reference is made to conversations between
Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy, and SA H. N.
Helterhoff re the status of this investigation. On 1/9/76,
Mr. Murphy stated that Ray Godfrey should be interviewed and
a determination should also be made as to whether he will
submit.to a polygraph examination. Mr. Murphy also shated
that Claude Powell should be recontacted to determine if he will
submit to a polygraph,,and a determination should also be made
as to whether any records of incoming and outgoing telephone
calls are maintained at the Scottish Inn Motel, Midland, Texas.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




‘ ‘ FEDERAL 3
‘ com %A 3 m"5'57*(1:‘11104\
ettt lfCAT[G‘ %

A0 4 1975
MR 066 EP PLALN l()q'97

9155PM NITEL JANUARY 9,/1976 SHe' TE@'E BE ’ #‘f
10 DIRECTOR (44+88861)  ATLANTA (44-2386) i
h=520) ®) U

FROM  EL PaASO
HMURKLIN

RE ASKINGTON TEL SENT JANUARY 9, 1976
OH JANUARY 9, 576, DiM. WILLIANS, WAWAGER OF THE SCOTTISH
INN HOTEL, NIDLAND, TEXAS, ADVISED THAT THE HOTEL RECORD FOR
ROOM 211, WHERE CLAUDE POWELL JR. IS RESIDING , REFLECTS 8O
OUTGOING TELEPHONE CALLS. INCOMLNG TELEPHONE CALLS ARE NOT
RECORDED , WHETHER LOCAL R LONG DISTANCE, AS TO THEIR POLAT OF -
CRIGLH. L .
CLAUDE POVELL JR. RECONTACTED AND ADVISED HE WOULD
SUBWLT TO A POLYGRAPH EXAWINATION CONCERNING THZ INFORMATION KE
PREVIOUSLY SUPPLIED ON JANUARY 8, 1976. EL PASO AVALTING
INSTRUCTLONS BY BUREAU RE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION. ,
AIR HAIL COPY SENT TO MENPHIS. |
END.
TKR FBIHQ 2

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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4 - *‘ FEDERAL BUREAU OF IVVESTIGATION ‘
COMMUNICATIONS SECTIC

JAN 0 91976

\RG12 CE PLAIN TELE]
9:28PM NITEL JANUSRY S, 1976 JDC | c
10¢ DIREPTOR (44-38861)
AYLANTA (44-2386) /A/L’ {?
EL PASO 0/\
MEMPHIS
FROM:  CHARLOTTE (44-1365)¢P)
HURKI N, |
RE CHARLOTTE TELETYPE DATED JAKUARY 8, 15976,
VEMDELL SUTTON POVELL, FOREMAN, PHARR YARNS, INTERVIEWED
AT HIS HOME, 218 E¥ING DRIVE, BELMONT, N. C., ADVISED HIS
CORRESPONDENCE WITH HIS BROTHER CLAUDE POVELL, JR., IS VERY
POOR WITH OMLY AN OCCASIONAL TELEPHONE CALL. HE LAST Sav
CLAUDE THREE YEARS AGO WHEN THEIR MOTHER, HEPSIE POWELL, WAS
VERY ILL IN TOCCOA, GEORGIA. WENDELL RELATED HE HAD NOT HEARD
OF ANYONE CONTACTING HIS BROTHERS CLAUDE AND LEON AND OFFERING
THEM MOYEY TO ASSASSINATE MARTIN LUTKER KING, AND ADVISED IF
OLAUDE HAD SEEN $25,868 IN ONE LUMP SUM, CLAUDE WOULD HAVE TOLD
OTHERS ABOUT IT. HE SAID CLAUDE USED TO DRINK A LOT AND TALX
GLIBLY WHEN I¥ A DRUNXEN CONDITION UNTIL A DOCTOR TOLD HIM TO
RESTRICT HIS INTAXE OF ALCOHOL FOLLOVING AN ACdIDERI,§
POWELL SAID HE DID NOT BELIEVE CLAUDE AND LEON HAD THE

CARBON COPY DO NOT FIIE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE TWO CE 4&-!?65
CAPACITY TO ASSASSINATE KING. CLAUDE GOT NICKNAME “SHOTGUH”
SEVERAL YEARS AGO WHEN A SHOTGUN WAS TAKEN FROM HIM éY A
POLICEMAMN AFTER CLAUDE WAS STOPPED FOR DRIVING WHILE
INTOXICATED. WEMDELL SAID HEITHER HE NOR NEMBERS OF HIS
FAMILY LIKED KING. VWENDELL SAID XING STIRRED UP TROUBLE
WHEREVER HE WENT AND HE AND MEMSERS OF XIS FAMILY DID NOT
BELIEVE I¥ TROUBLE. VENDELL BELIEVED KING BECAME A MARTYR TO
HIS PEOPLE BY BEING ASSASSINATED WHICH MIGHT NOT HAVE
CCCURRED HAD HE LIVED., VENDELL STATED I ADDITION TO BEING
INCARCERATED BY THE N. C, PRISON AUTHORITIES, HE HAD
SERVED TIME AS A JUVENILE AT BOYS TOWN OF GEORGIA LOCATED
BETWEEN ATHENS AND MACON, GA. VWENDELL SAID NEITHER HE NOR:
HEMBERS OF HIS FAMILY KNOW ANYTHING ABOUT JAMES EARL RAY
OTHER THAN WHAT THEY HAVE READ IN NEWSPAPERS , TO KIS KXNOWLEDGE,
N0 MEMBERS OF HIS FAMILY ARE XNOWH TO BE PRESENT OR FORMER
MEMBERS OF THE KU XLUX KLAN OR OTHER EXTREMIST ORGANIZATIONS,
WEFDELL POWELL SAID HE HAS THREE BRbTHERS, CLAUDE JR.,
LEON, AND EDWARD, WHO RESIDED I¥ ATLANTA, GA., HE BELIEVED,
PLACE NOT KNOWN, AND ONE SISTER, FLOYCE BRYSON (WIFE OF JOHN

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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PAGE THREE CE 44~1365
SRYSON), FRANKLIN, N. C., AND A MOTHER HEPSIE AND A BROTHER
HUBERT, WHO LIVE SIDE BY SIDE IN TACCOA, GA.

ATLANTA WILL, IF HOT ALREADY DONE, ATTEMPT T0 LOCATE A¥D
INTERVIEY EDWARD POWELL, ATLANTA, AND REPSIE AND HUBERT -
POWELL, TOCCOA, GA. |

CHARLOTTE WILL CONTACT FLOYCE BRYSON, SISTER, FRANKLIN,
Ne C. “

TELETYPE BEING FURNISHED EL PASO FOR IKFORMATION SINCE
EL PASO CONDUCTING ACTIVE INVESTIGATION IN THIS MATIER.

EM .,

HOLD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




PLAINTEXT TELETYPE s
TO ATLANTA (44-2386) 1/9/76
" EL PASO (44-920)
FROM DIRECTOR PBI (44-3886]) X
MURKIN 1l - Mr, Helterlloff

REEPTEL JANUARY 9, 1976.

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION REQUESTS FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL
INVESTIGATION: '

ATLANTA, INTERVIEW RAY GODFREY. ADVISE HIM OF HIS
RIGHTS AND DETERMINE IF HE WILL SUBMIT TO A POLYGRAPH
EXAMINATION.

EL PASO, RECONTACT CLAUDE POWELL AND DETERMINE IF HE WILL
SUBMIT TO POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION. ALSO ASCERTAIN IF SCOTTISE
INN MOTEL MAINTAINS ANY RECORDS RECORDING INCOMING AND
OUTGOING TELEPHONE CALLS FOR CLAUDE POWELL, PARTICULARLY TO
DETERMINE IF HE HAS BEEN INM TELEPHONIC CONTACT WITH LEON
OWEN POWELL. |

DO NOT CONDUCT ANY POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION UNTIL FURTHER
APPROVAL FROM FBIHQ. SUTEL SUMMARY RESULTS.

COPY MAILED MEMPHIS.

1 - MEMPHIS (44-1987)

END

HNH:bap (4) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO...
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‘PAGE TWO (44-38861)

NOTE: This case pertains to the shooting death of Dr. Martin
Luther Xing, Jr., on 4/4/68.

Pursuant to a Departmental request, we have
instituted investigation to resolve an allegation by Leon
Owen Powell that he and his brother, Claude Powell, were
offered payment in 1967 to murder Dr. King. Leon Owen
. Powell claimed Ray Godfrey dinitially approached him re this
payment. Claude Powell has also been interviewed and also
states offered to kill Dr. King made; however, Claude Powell's
account differs in many respects to that of Leon Owen Powell.

‘ : On 1/9/76, Departmental Attorney Robert A, Murphy,*t
Chief, Criminal Section, Civil Rights Division, requested ‘the
above addigional,investigation. T ,

He stated no actual polygraph examinations should be
afforded until this matter further considered by Department;
~ however, he desires to know whether Godfrey and Claude Powell
would submit to polygraphs. (Leon Owen Powell has already.-

indicated he will submit to a polygraph.)

1 L]

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NRO@1  EP PLATNTEXT
JE2CAN - URGENT JANUARY 8, 19753 0XM
10 DIRECTOR (44-388681)
ATLANTA  (44-23258)
MEMPHIS
FROM: EL PASO (44-929) () I7/5P11/

MURKIN.

RE ATLANTA TELS TO EL PASO DATED JANUARY €, 1976.

SLTHOUGH MOTEL PERSONNEL AND RECORDS FAILED TO LOCATE
REGISTRATION FOR CLAUDE POWELL, JR., INVESTIGATION MIDLAND, TEXAS,
JANUARY 8, 1976, DETERMINED SEVERAL CONSTRUCTION MORKERS FROU
GEORGIA RESIDING VARICUS ROOMS SCOTTISH INN MOTEL. INQUIRY WITH
FORMEN AND MEMBERS OF CONSTRUCTION CREV UPON THEIR RETURN TO

MOTEL.LATE EVENINGJANUARY 8, 1976, DETERMINED POWELL RESIDING

ROCH 211 SINCE JaNUARY 4, 1976 WITH THREE OTHER CONSIRUCTION WORKERS,

CLAUBE POWELL,. JR, IXNTERVIEWED EVENING JANUARY B, 1978,
AT OUTSET OF IUTERVIEW POWELL DENIED HAVING CONTACT WITH ANY
MEMBER OF HIS FAWILY OR IN PARTICULAR MIS SROTHER LEON POWELL SINCE
DEPARTING FROW ATLANTA, GEORGIA, DECEMBER 31, 1975&, WHEN

ENP PAGE ORE

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILE
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EP 44-920  PAGE TwO
AUESTIONED IF HE HAD EVER BEEN OFFER A LARGE SUM OF MONEY TO COMMIT

& MURDER HE [MMEDIATELY VOLUNTEERED THAT HE MAD I FACT BEEN

OFFERED $25,00¢ SHORTLY BEFORE THE ACTUAL ASSASSINATION OF

< MARTIN LUTRER XING JRs TO MURDER MARTIN LUTHER KING JR;. HE RELATED

THE FOLLOWING: |
THREE OR FOUR WEEKS PRIOR TO THE MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING

. HE apND HIS BROTHER LEON WERE SEATED IN A BOOTH IN PETE"S BAR ON

WORELAND AVENUE, IN ATLANTA. HE RECALLED THAT A FRIEND OF KIS
GROTHER, RAY GODFREY, & MUSICIAN AND AN ATLANTA CITY ENMPLOYSR

C JOINED THEM IN THEIR BOOTH AND ENGAGED IN CONVERSATION WITH LEOH.

F PAID N0 PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO WHAT THEY WERE TALKING ABGUT.

‘CODFREY LEFT THE BOOTH AfD, It APPROXIMATELY TEN TO FIFTEZN MINUTES,
"A¥ INDIVIDUAL PREVIOUSLY UNKNOWY TO HINM CAME TO THEIR BOOTH|anD

SCATED HIMSELF OPPOSITE FROM HE AMD LEON. ~HE RECALLED THIS
INDIVIDUAL AS BEING A WMITE MALE, APPROXIMATELY 5°'8" IN HEIGHT,

MEDIUM BUILD, APPROXINATELY 158 POUEDS, EARLY 38°S, WELL DRESSED,

CALM AND COLD .IN MANNER AND VERY CLEAM CUT, AS THE PERSON SET

DOWN ME PLACEB=AN_EXPEusxvé LOCKING BLACK BRIEFCASE ON THE TABLE.

THIS ISBIVID AL nPfﬂAaEn TO 35 QUT OF PLACE :n:sucu’nﬁ-tsraBLISHMwa
END PAGE TWO

14
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€P 44920 PAGE THREE

"IN VIEW OF KIS DRESS AND HE IMPRESSED POWELL AS BEING A WELL

EDUCATED PUERSON WHO An?rna TO BE ‘A PROFESSIONAL TYPE, SUCK S
A LAYWYSR. HE MAY HAVE IHTRODUCED HIWSELF BUT HE DOES n@r |

| REM3EMBER A NAME,

fHE'UNKNGﬂN PERSON ASKED HE AND LEON IF THEY NQNTED T0: PULL -

A JOB, HE DOES NOT REMEMSER THE EXACT COHUERSATIGN BUT HE GUEST-'
" TIONED THF UNKNOW& FERSUN CDMCERNING THE NATURE OF THE JOB AND

HOW MUCH MOMEY IT PAID. THE UNKNOVE PERSON TOLD THEM THAT HE
WANTED TUEM TO DO AWAY WITH SOMEONE aND WHEW GUESTIONED FURTHER
SAIDIT WAS SONMEONE INPORTANT, TME UNKNOWN PERSON THEN TOLD
THEW HE WANTED THEM TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING AND WOULD PAY
$25,307 0¥ AUD $25,008 WHEN THE JOB WAS DONE, THE UNKNOWN

PERSON THEN OPENED HIS BRIEFCASE WHICH WAS FULL OF WRAPPED

CURRENCY, SOME OF WHICH WERE IN $170 DENOMINATION, HE STATED
THAT HE WAS SHOCKED AND ININTIALLY ASSUMED THAT IT VAS SOME

" SORT OF JOKE OR POSSIBLY A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER TRYING TO

END PAGE THREE
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. EP 44-920  PAGE FOUR

TRICK KIM. AFTER- THE UNKNOWY PERSON MADE THE OFFER HE IGNORED
" ANY FURTHER CONVERSATION WHWQE UPON THE URKKOWN PERSON CLOSED
IS SRIEFCASE AND BEPARTED.

HE HAS HEVER HﬂD A?Y FURTHER CONTACT NOR DID HE EVER ASCERTAIN
THE IDENTITY OF THE UNXNOWN PERSON OR MZANS OR REASON FOR THE

' DFFERED PAYMEWNT TO XILL MARTIN LUTHER KING, HE RELATED THAT HE

HAD GAINED A REPUTATION AS BEING A HOODLUM SECAUSE OF HIS PAST
PRISON RECORD, ?anrrcrpariom I§ SEVERAL FIGNTS, AND HIS HARIT OF
CARRYING 8, euoruun IN HIS VEHICLE. WE SAID HE FREQUENTLY

LOANED HIS SHOTGUN TO THE BARTEWDER AT PETE'S WHER TROUBLE

(OCCURRED AT THE BAR.\ HE DENIED EVER RECTIVINS SUCH AN OFFER
PRIOR ra THIS INCIDENT AND FURTHER DEHIED ABY AFFILIATION
; wxwﬂ 4 WHITE HATE GROUP, ME ADNMITTED THAT HE HAD MADE
| STATEMEATS, WMILE DRUNK, 10 THE EFFECT THAT HE HAD MO AVERSION
| T0 KILLING BLACKS ALTHOUGH HE HAD NEVER SERIOUSLY CONSIDERED
 DOLNE . S0, ' ' ' '

/%E MENTIONED THAT HE WAS SHOCKED AND DISMAYED TO LEARW

APPROXIMATELY THREE TO FOUR WEEXS LATR THAT MARTIN LUTHER KING
HAD BEEN MURDERED. HE SAID HE PID NOT GO TO LAW EQFORCEWEBT
OFFICERS AND TELL THEW OF HIS CONTACT WITH THE UNKNOWY PERSON

SECAYSE HE FELT HE MIGHT BECOOE A SUSPEAT IN THE MURDER OF

MARTIN LUTHER K ugl
FOUR

=1

END PAG

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

o
[ ]
SR L R S R,

Sl




b
v
: [ o
.
‘

EP 44-920 PaGE FIVE
“ POWELL STATED HIS CONTACT WITH THE UNKNOWN PERSON WaAS
A?PROXIMATELY FIUE'NIHUTES I DURATION AND THAT HE WOULD &0T
RECOGNIZE HIM IF HE WAS BOUGHT INTO HIS MOTEL ROCM AT THAT

. MOMENT, A FACIAL IDENTIFICATION CATALOG WAS PRESENTED TO

POWELL AND THOROUGHLY EXPLAINED, POWELL OBSERVED ALL ITEMS IN

THE CATALOG AND STATED HE COULD KT RECALL THE unx&owu-Psﬁsos's

FACTAL FEATURES AMD WOULD BE DNABLE TO PROVIDE AW ARTIST CONCEPTION,
POVELL zsnnzsceiézn AS FOLLOWS: . WHITE MALE, 6°27, 172 LBS.,

'DOR MARCH 26, 1926, POB STEPHENS COUNTY, GEORGIAt MOTHER, HEPSIE

i AT - : :
POWELL, BOUTE X, TOCCh, GECRSIA; FATHER DECEASED: SISTER, FLOIS

. BRYSOXN, ADDRESS UNKNOWN, FRANKLIN, HORTH CAROLINA3 BROTHERS,
‘LEON POWELL, ATLANTA, GEOR3IA3 HUBERT POWELL, ROUTE 3, TOCTA,

GECRGIAY WEADALL POVELL, BELMONT, NORTH CAROLINA, ADDRESS
URKNOWNS EDWARD PdUELL. SHANDON, GEORGIAZ WIFE, JACKIE POVELL,
4163 CANBY LANE, DECATER, OEORGIA, N0 TELEPHONE.
EDUCATION FINISHED FOURTH GRADE. EMPLOYMENT - SELFEMPLOYED,
GCCUPATION = DRY WALL CARPENTER, e

EL PASG AT MIDLAND, TEXAS: WILL SUBMIT FD-382,

END
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. 3 . FEDERAL BUREAY OF Wytslhweallt .

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

IRQ1D AT PLATH
4337 PN URGENT 1-8-76 HLF

: - $0 bl
T0:  DIRECTOR/X44-33281) = éﬁlr (%j

MEMPHIS (AM)

mOMs  ATLANTA (44~2386) (P)
MURXIM.

RE EL PASO TEL TO BUREAU, JANUARY 7, 19763 ATLANTA TEL TO -
DIRFCTOR, JANUARY 7, 1976; AND BUREAU TEL CALL T ATLANTA, JANUARY
8, 1976 i

| Of JANUARY T, 1976, LEON OWEN POVELL RECONTACTED AND ADVISED
HE WOULD “STICK BY HIS STORY™". ARTIST'S CONCEPTION OF RALPY (LN
RTATHED FROM LEON POWELL AWD SENT T0 EXHIRITS SECTION, ura_..
SEPARATE COMMUNICATION, POWELL anﬁiésn M1e nROTHER LﬁCATEDiIH
ROOM 218 OF SCOTTISH INN, MIDLAND, TEXAS AND EMPLOYED THERE BY.
UNIDENTIFIED HOWE BUILDER DOING EITHSR CARPENTAY OR DRYVALL WORK -
oN Jéwuaaf 7,'1976; ANNIE LOIS CAMPOS, QHITE FEMALE, DATE OF
BIRTH MAY 28, 1839, waé-éo#racrzn“aub-Aavxsﬁn SHE HAD BEEN PRE-
VIOUSLY MARRIED TO LEOH OWEN POWELL FROM 1953 UNTIL 1975, AFTER:
SOME PROMPTING, SHE REME#BERED THE 1HCIDENT WHEREBY HER EX= |
MUSBAND, LEON POWELL , RELAATED TO HER AN INDIVIDUAL MAD CONTAETEB- 
END PAGE ONE,

C ABBON C'OPY T‘ﬁ 1«1‘0‘1“ T e
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PAGE TWO (44-2386)
HIS BROTHER AND MIN REGARDING MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER XING,
JR. POVELL TOLD HER THAT MA¥ WAD A SUITCASE FULL OF MOKEY AND
WANTED HE AND WIS BROTHER, CLAUDE, T0 MURDER KING, POVELL WAS
VERY INTOXICATED WHEN RELATING THIS STORY TO MER, SHE
SPECIFICALLY REMEMBERS HE RELATED THIS TO HER AFTER THE KIuG
ASSASSINATION. HER EX-HUSDAND WAS CONSTANTLY CETTING DRUNK AND
SPEMDING ALL MIS PAY CHECK on:seézﬁ. RUMEROUS TIMES SHE HAD
To PULL HI¥ OUT OF A RA®R REFORE HE SPENT ALL MIS MONEY S0 THERE
WOULD BE ENOUGH LEFT TO BUY GROCERIES. NUMEROUS TIMES, WHILE '
HE WAS DRUNK, MER EX-HUSBAND WOULD TALX AROUT VARIOUS ¥1¥Tves
AMD KILLERS. SHE THOUGHT THIS WAS MOSTLY THE LIQUOR TALKIM ;
HOWEVER , TF HE STUCK BY HIS STORY WHEN ME WAS SORER, SHE WOULD
ATTRIBUTE SOME VALIDITY TO HIS TALE. SHE 0OULD 80T SUPPLY
ARY FURTHER INFORMATION. ' :

0N JANUARY g,-i97¢, BOBBY JOKHSON, RADIC STATION, w?ch';
COUNTRY AND WESTERY MUSIC STATION, ADVISED THERE HAD BEEN A
WUNTRY AND WESTERN SINGER BY THE WAME OF RAY GODFREY IN 1967
& 1968, TKIS SINGER WAS MANDLED LOGALLY BY LOVERY MUSIC
. COMPANY, ATLANTA, GEORGIA. 0N JANUARY €, 1975, MARY TALLENT,
END PAGE TWO. | LA g | | 1
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PACE THREE (44-2326) :
SECRETARY TO PRESIDENT, LOWERY MUSIC COMPANY, ADVISED IN 1967 HER
FIRM HANDLED COUNTRY AND WESTERN SINGER BY NAME OF RAY GODFREY,
60D FREY WOULD, AT THIS TIME, BE APPROXIMATELY FORTY-FIVE TO FIFTY
YEARS OF AGE AND IS A WHITE MALE, SHME DESCRIPRED GODFREY A4S REAL
"COUNTY™ FELLOW. SHE szuéto_ro RELIEVE CODFREY COULD 2F I8 ANY
TROUBLE WHATSOEVER,. NATURE OF ATLANTA'S IKOUTRY MOT RELATED TO

HER, SHE STATED GODFREY WORKED FOR ATLANTA WATER DEPARTMENT WITH
TELEPHONE NUMBER €22-148} AS WORK PHONE, SHE ALSO ADVISED ?ECORDS.

rEFLECT GODFREY HAD social sEcuriTY AccousT wezEr |G-
SHE ALSO FURNISHED WNEGATIVE OF PHOTCORAPH OF RAY GODFREY.

TELEPHONE RUMBER 622-1421 1§ LISTED TO ATLANTA CITY DEPART-
MENT (OF ENVIROMMENT AND STREETS, MRS. L. &, PENKINGTON, D:Rzérda
OF PERSCNMEL, CITY €F ATLANTA, RECONTACTED AND ADVISED THAT PAT
S0JKA, SUPERVISOR, SEWER REPAIR DIVISION, WOULD BE PERSON 10
CONTACT RE ANYONE IMPLOYED AT TELEPHONE NUMBER £22-142{, |

PAT SOJKA ADVISED CITY OF ATLANTA DORS HAVE An_emptovsz
NANED RAY CODFREY, EMPLOYED A4S A SEVER SERVICE. FOREMAN. 6ODFREY
IS xHOWY TO 8E A COUNTRY AND YESTERN SINGER, RAY GODFREY IS NOT
END PASE THYREE. '
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: PﬂGE'FOUR {44-2386)

RIS (LMPLET” Ha? :5:, HOWE U?’R‘ GURR:;N‘I RECORP" oF "-""’a‘iﬂ WEPART?!&QJT

‘~R”FL7’(‘I TPL‘ ”r’»"‘"ﬁ A."' 2y R, zGO'TFPFY LI\.’I?«" AT 1185 LAKF‘?HO’?E

-

DRIVE, JONESHORD, GEORGIA, TELEPHONE 477~svss. | -

IN ORDER TO CLARIFY.INFO RE PETE. DAVIS IN ATLANTA TELEIVPS
T THE BUREAU, JANUARY 7, 1976, IT 1S T0 BE NOTED DOROTHY DAVIS
(DVISED HER HUSBAND, PETE DAVIS, OWHED AND OPERATED BAR. KoM,
AS "PETE'S PLACE" O HORELAD AVENUE JUST SOUTH OF zvxvﬁsrvrxan
GF CONFEDERATE AMD wopsnaxg AND THAT HER HUSBASD D1ED I# nav, 3
1975 OF NATURAL CAUSTS, HAMELY CANCER. L

0N JANUARY 8, 1976, AT 3370-CI ADVISED TELEPHONE NUMBER ’H\Z
417-5936 SUBSCRISED. TO BY ARNOLD. GODFREY, ORIGINALLY CONNECTED '
APRIL, 1961 AD TRANSFERRED TO ABOVE ADDRESS OCTO3ER, 1974 UP
T0 1970, SMPLOYED BY CITY OF ATLAKTA CONSTRUCTION DEPARTHENT,
NO UP-DATZ AVAILASLE FOR ENPLOYNENT €T8CE. IT SOULD APPRAR
CONFREY'S NAME 15 ARNOLD RAY OR RAYMORD GODFREY,

ATLANTA COMDUCTED ALL 1MVESTISATION REOWESTED BY GIVIL
RIGHTS DEPARTMENT, HOVEVER, IS XTEPING CASF 1M PENDINC STATUS
I VIEW OF THE FACT THAT CHARLOTTE -AKD FL PASD HAVE 0UT-

CETAYDING IW?SLI(MTIQ'H. ‘ ‘

8D PAGE FOUR-.
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PAGE FIVE (44-2386)
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| " . POVYELL BROTHERS, LEON AND CLAUDE, SHOULD RE CONSIDIRFD
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NRO26 CE PLAIN

6130PM NITEL JAHUBKY 8, 1976 4DC F
103 DIREGFOR (44-38861) f‘ {” .

APEANTA (44-2386) fi*tjl

EL PASO

WEMPHIS - 3 | o
FROM® . CHARLOTTE (44-1365) | |

©OMURKIN. |

RE ATLANTA TELETYPE TO THE DIRECTOR, DATED JANUARY 7, 1976,

CHARLOTTE, H. Co, AND MECKLENBURS COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENY
RECORDS REFLECT CLAUDE DOWELL, JR., BELMONT, Mo Cu, WAS
SENTENCED MAY 16, 1949, FOR ARMED ROSBERY TO FIVE TO TEY YEARS
10 THE N. C. STATE PENITENTIARY, RALEIGH, e C. ON HAY 22,
1553, POYELL ARRESTED LOCALLY FOR FAILURE TO STOP AT INTERSECTION.

MECKLENBURG GOUNTY CLERK OF COURT RECORDS REFLECT WEWDELL
SUTTON PONELL BORY JULY 18, 1529, ARRESTED AND SENTENCED AT SAME
TINE TO SAME TERM AS CLAUDE POWELL O% ARMED ROBBERY CHARGE.
WENDELL SUTTON POWELL, POSSIBLY A BROTHER OF CLAUDE, HAS. |
SEVERAL OTHER ARRECSTS' FOR OPERATIAG A VEHICLE WHILE UNDER THE
INFLUENCE AND PUSLIC DRUNK, LAST BEING ARRESTED NARCH 17, 1974,
FOR PUBLIC DRUNK. WENDELL surro" POMZLL RESIDED 218 TWING
DRIVE, BELMONT, ¥. Cup AT THAT TIHE,

L CARRON o no NoT "m,

"y
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‘P;GS Two CE 44-1385 '
%0 RECORD LOCATED RY BROTHER LEOY OWEY POWELL.
ABOVE BEING SET FORTH FOR TL PASO FOR INFORMATION AS
EL PASO HAS LEAD TO INTERVIEY CLAUDS POWELL, JRe
CHARLOTTE, AT BELMONT, ¥ Cv, WILL LOCATE AYD INTERVIEY
WENDELL POVELL TO DETERMINE WENDELL POUELL®S RELATIONSHIP YITH
| CLAUDE AUD LEON POWELL AND IF HE 1S ACQUATNTED WITH ALLESED
HURDER PLOT. |
. END,

HOLD - .-
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FEDERAL BUREAL OF INVESTIGATION *
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION
JAH 0 81976
TELETYPE
NRuwyd AT PLAIN
P13bo AM URGENT 1-8-75 LN¥X
10 - ‘DIRECTIOR (44-38881)
EL Paso
FROM ATLANTA  (44-2386) (P)
HURK Il o

RE EL PASO TELEIYPE TO BUREAU, JANUARY 7, 1976,

ON JANUARY 7, 1976, LEON POWELL RECONTACTED AND AOVISED
BRUTHER , CLAUDE POWELL, 1S TO THE 52ST OF HIS KHOWLEDGE, |
CURREUTLY STAYANG AT SCOTTISH INd, MIDLAWD, TEXAS, ROON NUMSER
Llve POVELL 1S CURRENTLY £MPLOYED AT MIDLAHY BY UNKKOWN RONE
BUILDER. POWELL DOES BOTH CARPEHTRY AlD DRYWALL CONSIRUCTION.
PUNELL LEFT ATLANTA, GEORGLA, WEEK OF DECEMSER 31, 1975.

EL PASO AT NIDLAND, TEXAS. WILL ATIE®PT TO LOCATE AND
LNTeRVIEW CLAUDE POYELL, JK.
END
Cobl FbIHg

LE

CARBON COPY DONOT FI
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.'. FEDERAL EUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

2
&}

SR s AN 916 A

1‘&@55 E;P &ﬂlﬂﬁ‘;)ﬁ i TELETYPE

msam URGENT - aauumv Ty a¥28 G o
L ter o cr* (44-38861) 7
~ ATLANIA c«-a&as: WC’

r-aor_e"a_;l EL PASU;: WA-MEND  PY | 4IARIIY

ke ' _

_ RE ATLANTA zu. xu Dmm'm, EL PASG, cumx.urm, AD MEMPHIS

-” DATED .muumr 1, 1975. 1 _ |

T Tl wu.ums. ANAGER , SCUITISH LNW mum.. HIDLAWD , TEXAS;

_ _a;mm rnuauuem‘ &:mca vF HVTEL aacmns Fﬂum nswwi:n Iy 1575

i 1O PRESENT r-‘m.w TO REVEAL ANY RECORD CONCERNING CLAUDE POMELL ,

JR- AS RESIDING ﬁf Ti‘lﬁT MOTEL » DHI\ER'S LICENSL CHECK STAIE OF Thxﬂb,

- ABREST cmzcxa HI.I}LAKJ AWD GDESSA, TEXAS, CITY AND TELEPHOMNE

D IRE CTURY AND mw LIST1NGs ALL NEGATIVE cuumnm 'CLAUDE POWELL y JR.
: AILAHTA AT m,aui‘a, aamalm WILL RECONTACT LEON WWEN POWELL
IFOR MORE are:urxd mmmanon CONGERNING: RESIDENCE UF QAUDE PWELL,
JR« AND ZOR mw maxnoum. INFORMATIUN SUGK AS CURRENT ENPL OYME KT

10 FACILITAIL-. THE' LOCA‘I 10N OF QAWE PWELL JR. FGR xurza VIEW

¥ BY THE b.L PAbU DI\IISIOH.

~Ek PA::Q A'l' El.. PAbO, TEXAS: WIhL UUM)UCT INWSTI&AIION Iv
',DEIERMINE LF POUEL}.. is STAYING ﬁ'l' DIFF&&EHI MOTEL. NUIE NO U'IHER

| WMOTELS 1t mnum-@msm AREA HAVE  NAE bwuz.aa To acarns&

CINN, --, REDIT w;cns um.x. sE CONUCTED momum UF J ANUARY 3, ma.
' EL PASO wm. QUIEL R u1.rs. '

t CABBDN COPY DO NOT FILE
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: ; JaNO?IWﬁ
| 9419 PH URGENT 1-7676 HLF g ﬁ fJ
10t DIRECTAR (44-38861) TED | |

| FROM:  UTLANTA (44-2386) (P)
.Nuaxx«. S S oy x

FLDLRAL BUREAY OF INVESTIGATION:
COMM!N'CATIONS SECTION :

NRO16 AT PLﬁIN

MEMPHIS
k

RE.' BUBEAH TELETYPE TO ﬁTL‘Mﬂ'ﬁ, JANUARY 6, 1976. :
FOR INFO OF EL PASO AND CHARLDTTE, oN JANUARY 4, 1976, LEON
OHEN PGHELL. HHITE NALE, ADVISED HLAHTA OFFICE THAT DURING LATE

1oc1nsan OR EARLY novﬁﬁaan, 1967, HE AND HIS BROTHER, CLAUDE _
3 POWELL, JR.. AKA “SHOTGUN" POWELL, WHITE MALE, WERE 1» PETE S ‘BAR,
: on HORELAND AVENUE IN aLramra, GEORGIA WHEN APPROACHED BY MUT UAL
 FRIEND, NAMED  RAY GODFREY, wHIIE MALE, APPROXIMATELY FORTY YEARS
OF aGE. VHO ASKED IF THEY, THE POVELL BROTHERS, WOULD BE

_ INTERESTED IN MAKING $58,200, GODFREY WOULD GET THEM 1IN CcONTACT
WITH ANoIHER'INDivxDUAL WHO WOULD PAY THEM TO MURDER MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR -g@i5ﬁEﬂ-is4iid:;i;aafLaig§3f'n WHITE WALE CAME INTO
THE BAR AND ASKED FOR THE POVELL BROTHERS.

THIS WHITE MALE PUT HIS SRIEFCASE ON THE TABLE AND SAID,
"1 GUESS YOU KNOW WHY 1'M HERE®, THE WHITE MALE INTRODUCED

! END PAGE OMNE,

- CARBON ("an nO Nop EJ:
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PAGE TWO <44-2336)

HINSELF ONLY AS RALPH, HE THEN OPENED THE BRIEFCASE AND
DISPLAYED WHAT HE SAID WAS $25,808 AND SAID, ™IF YOU DECIDE TO
TAKE THE J0B, THERE 1S $58,000 MORE WHEN IT'S COMPLETED." CLAUDE
POWELL TOLD RALPH THAT HE AND H1S SROTHER NEEDED TIME TO THINK
IT OVER, AT;NﬁIGH TINE RALPH STATED, "IF 'YOUR MIND IS HOT MADE
UPNOW 1 CAN'T DO BUSINESS WITH YOU," NOTHING ELSE WaS SAID.
RALPH CLOSED THE BRIEFCASE AND LEFT, POVELL ADVISED THAT RALPH
NEVER ACTUALLY STATED THAT THE NMONEY BEING OFFERED TO HIM WAS
TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING. LEON POWELL ADVISED HIS BROTHER

1S §0W LIVING AT THE SCOTTISH INN I MIDLAND, TEXAS. " POYELL
DENIED THAT HE OR HIS BROTHER WERE INVOLVED IN THE KILLING OF
MART 14 Lurﬁza KING, JR. . AFTER SEEING THE ASSASSINATION
DOUMENTARY O TELEVISION, HE DECIDED 10 COME FORWARD AND FURNISH
THIS INFORMATION. POWELL STATED THE REASON HE BELIEVES HE AND
HIS BROTHER ans CONTACTED 1S BECAUSE HIS BROTHER, CLAUDE

SERVED FIVL| /YEARS FOR ARMED ROSBERY' AND AT THMAT TIME IN 1967,
HIS BROTHER HAD A REPUTATION FOR BEING AN EXPERT WITH A SHOTGUNF
POWELL srar;a KIS BROTHER, AT THAT TIME, CONSTANTLY CARRIED A
SAVEDTOFF SHOTGUN. LEON POWELLY ALLEGED THAT PETE DAVIS, WNER
OF THE BAR, NOTICED RALPH (LNU) COME INTO THE BAR AND WOULD BE
EXD PAGE Tid. |

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176 ‘



PAGE THREE (44-23%6)
ABLE TO VERIFY THAT PART oF THE STORY. FURTHERMORE, LEON POWELL

. TOLD NIS WIFE, uum;s LOIS COMPOS OF THE WEETIN WITH RALPH.

oM JAHUARY 7, 1976, ATLANTA CITY DIRECTORY, HAINES CITY

.DIRECTORY AND GREAfER ATLANTA SOUIHERN BELL TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

FOR THE YEARS 1967, 1968, WERE REVIEWED WITH NEGATIVE RESULTS
REGARDING ANY ESTABLISHMEWT ON MORELAND AVENUE NAMED PETE 'S

.'PLACE OR ANY SIMILNR NAHE. SHIRLEY LANE, 'BARTENbER. DRIFTWOOD

LOUNGE, 1575 MDRELAND AVENUE , ﬁTLANTA, GEORGIA, UDVISED APPROXI-

 -_MﬁIELY SEUEN OR zlaar YEARS AGO, AN INDIVIDUAL NAMED PETE DAVIS

- DID, IN FACT, o gwn OPERATE A BAR IN THE NEXT BLOCK OF MORELAND
".AvENus. SHE . HAD HEARD THAT PETE DAVIS HAS SINCE PASSED AVAY,
 MS LANE ADVISED PETE'S WIFE, DOROTHY DAVIS, COULD PROBABLY BE

CONTACTED. AT TELEFH@NE NUMBER 957-2626, DOROTHY DAVIS ADVISED
My

QMY

HER ﬁOTHER DID OwWN RND GPERATE BAR ON HORELAHD ﬂVEHUE, AHD, UT

'DNE TIHE WAS KHGHN AS PETE S PLACE, ' HUSBﬁﬂD DIED MAY, 1975,

SHE IS UNFAMILIAR HITH THE NAMES RALPH (LNU), LEON AND CLAUDE

 PONELL. SHE REMENBERS ER HUSBAND TALKING ABOUT RAY GODFREY,
| HOWEVER, HAS O IDEA unw HE COULD BE LOCATED,

Ll END Pnaz rnnsz.

e L AT S
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PAGE FOLR, (44-2386) |

NUMEROUS ATIEMPTS TO LOCATE ANNIE LOIS COMPOS AT HER
RESIDENCE, 4120 GLENWOOD ROAD, DURING JANUARY 7, 1976, PROVED
NEBATIVE.

ON JANUARY 7, 1976, MRS. L. S. PENNINGTON, DIRECTOR OF

PERSONNEL, CITY OF ATLANTA, ADVISED HE HAS REVIEWED CITY

| PZRSONNEL RECORDS AND COULD' FIND NO RECORD OF RAY GODFREY
OR RAYNOND GODFREY EMPLOYED OR HAVING EVER BEEN EMPLOYED AT
THE CITY OF ATLANTA. €. L. SNEED, SECRETARY, MUSICIANS
NUNBER 48, UTLANTA, UDVISED HE REVIEWED UNION'S RECORDS AND
COULD FIND NO REFERENCE TO RAY GODFREY. RECORDS OF ATLANTA PD
NEGATIVE RE RAY GODFREY, | o

RECORDS OF ATLANTA PD REVEALED CLAUDE POVELL, JR, HAD BEEN
ARRESTED ON MAY 13, 1949 YOR ARMED ROBBERY BY MECKLENBURG
COUNTY POLICE, CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA, AND SENTEHCED TO
SERVE BETVEEN FIVE AND TEN YEARS 1IN STATE PENN; ARRESTED JUNE
28, 1965 FOR ALLOWING INTOXICATED PERSON TO DRIVE, BY ATLANTA
PD, UND SENTENCED TO SZRVE EIGHT YONTHS IN ATLANTA CITYY FARM;
ARKESTED AUGUST 25, 1973.FOR INDECENT EXPOSURE AND DRUNK BY
ATLANTA PD AND SENTENCED TO THIRTEEH DAYS OR $25. MECKLENSURG
ZND PAGE FOUR.
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PAGE FIVE (44-2336)

COUNTY PD ARREST NUMBER IS 4822, DESCRIPTION OF CLAUDE POWELL,
JR. IS WHITE MALE, DOTE OF BIRTH MARCH 26, 1926, SIX FEET TWO
INCHES, ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY~ONE Pou%ns F31 NUMBER 212 946 A,

RECORDS OF THE ATLANTA PD, REVEALED LEON POVELL ARRESTED
AUGUST 26, 1955 BY PROVOST MARSHAL, FORT BE NING, GEORGIA,
CHARGED WITH ARTICLE 86. N0 DISPOSITION AVAILABLE. ARRESTED
_JUSE 28, 1962 FOR WIFE BEATING AND ABANDONMENT, CHARGE WITHDRAWN
JILY 6, 1962, LEON OWEN POVELL DESCRIBED AS .WHITE MALE, DATE OF
BIRTH APRIL 27, 1945, FBI NUMBER 22¢ 212 E.

" BREUDA POWELL, DAUGHTER-IN-LAW OF LEON POWELL, ADVISED LEoN
POWELL WORKING AT UNKNOWN LOCATION IN ROCKDALE COUNTY AND WOULD
HOT RETURY TO ATLANTA UNTIL LATE PM OF JANUARY 7, 1976,

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION (CYD), US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, |
REQUESTES THE FOLLOWING IMMEDIATE INVESTIGATION TO RESOLVE ALLE-
GATION MADE BY LEON OVEN POWELL:

EL PASO AT MIDLANDs WILL INTERVIEW CLAUDE POVELL AT
SCOTTISH INN FOR ANY INFORMATION HE HAS'RE LEON OWEN POVELL'S '
ALLEGAIION. OBTAIN ARTIST'S CONGEPTION OF RALPH (L¥U) FRo¥
END' PAGE FIVE.
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PAGE SIX (44-2386)

CLAUDE POYELL. WANDLYE THROUGH FACIAL IDENTIFIATION CATALOG

AS SET FORTH IN FBI HANDBOOK, PARK 1, PAGE 21, IMMEDIATELY
FACSINILE RESWTS DIRECTLY TO EXHISITS SECTION, FBING, AND TELE-
. ,PHONICALLY DISCUSS ANY PROBLEMS RE ARTIST'S CONCEPTION DIRECTLY
WITH EXHIBITS SECTION, ,

CHARLOTIE AT ‘CHARLOTTE, DETERMINE ALL PLACES WHERE
CLAUDE POVELL REPORTEDLY INCARCERATED TO DETERMINE IF EVER
' INCARGERATED UITH JAMES EARL RAY,

ATLANTA AT ATLANTA., OBTAIN ARTIST'S CONCEPTION OF RALFH
(LNU) FROM LEON OMEN POVELL, CONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE RAY
GODFREY QA“ND ANNIE LOIS COMPOS, |

ALL OFFICES HANDLE ANY ADDITIONAL CBVIOUS AND LOGICAL
LEADS DEVELOPED DURING INTERVIEW, IF ANY QUESTION ARISED RE
COVERING ANY ADDITIONAL LEAD, PROMPTLY CONTACT FBIMQ. “
" IMMEDIATELY CONDUCT THIS INVESTIGTION AND SUTEL SIMMARY
| ON DAILY BASIS UNTIL INVESTIGATION IS COMPLETED, HANDLE ANY
LEADS OUT OF YOUR DIVISION BY TELETYPE, HANDLE PURSUANT 10
SECTION 27, VOLUME II, MANUAL OF INSTRUCTIONS. ALSO FURNISH
ALL INFORMATION TO MENPHIS, OFFICE OF ORIGIN AND ATLANTA.

| COPY MAILED MENPHIS.
£mD, ‘

CORREGT10M3.. PAGE.ONE, PARG.OME, LINE TEN SHOULD READ,
"KING, dR. APPROXIMATELY ONE WEEK LATER®-A WHITE MALE EIC

)

_PLS-HOLD
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Mr. Gallagher 1/6/76

Mr. Callahan
‘Mr. Adams

Mr. Gallagher
Mr. O'Connell
Mr. Peelman
Mr. Halterhoff
Fy. Moore

Mr. Wannall
Mr, Walsh

(Mr. Horrissey)

J. 8. Peelman

MURKIN

P e B et e e
i Bk oy

PURPOSE: To advise of the institution of investigation to
resolve an allegation by Leon Owen Powell that he

and his brother were offered payment in 1967 to murder

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr,

BACKGROUND: This case pertains to the shooting death of

_ Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68., Janes
Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and presently is

in local confinement.

By teletype dated 1/5/76, our Atlanta Office advised
of information furnished by one Leon Owen Powell who, in
essence, claims he and his brother, Claude Powell, Jr., while in
an Atlanta bar in Ogtober - Novembar, 1967, were roached by
a mutual friend, Ray CGodfrey, who asked the Powells if they
were interested in making $50,000. Gedfrey told them he would
put them in contact with an individual who would pay them to
murder King. Approximately one week later at the same bar, the
Powells were approached by an individual named Ralph (Last name
unknown) , who said *I guess you know why I'm here” and
subsequently opened his briefecase displaying what he said was
$25,000. Powell said they told Ralph they needed time to
think it over. Ralph replied "if your mind is not made up
now, I can't do business with you.” Powell said Ralph never
said the money being offered was to kill Xing. Powell states
neither he nor his brother were involved in murder of King.

Leon Owen Powell alsc stated that the only other
individuals aware of this meeting with Ralph (LNU)
were his former wife, Amnnie lLois Compos and Pete Davis, owner
of the bar. He stated Compos had no first-hand knowledge, and
she is aware of the facts as he described them to her.

Hili ;hap  (10) CONTINUED ~ OVER

f

-
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Memorandun to Mr, Gallagher
REt HURKIN

Davis observed Ralph (INU) enter and exit the ‘bar but had
not entered into the conversation. Xeon Owen Powell stated
the reason he bhelievez ha and his brother were contacted by
Godfrey is bacause his brother "shotgqun®™ sexved 5 years for
armed robbery and had a reputation for being an expert with
2 shotgun. ILeon Owen Powell stated he is willing to take a
polygraph in this matter.

DETAILS: On 1/6/76, this matter dlscussed with Mr., Robert A.

Murphy, Chief, Criminal Scction, Civil Rights
Division (CRD), U, S. Department of Justice and he requested
immediate investigation to resolve this allegation. HMr. Murphy
requested the following investigation:

Interview Claude Powell, Compos and Davis for any
information they have rxe this allegation by Leon Owen Povell;
‘obtain artist’s conception of Ralph (LNU) from Leon Owen Powell;
determine present whersabouts, including residence and employment
of Godfrey ~ CRD stated Godfrey should not be interviewed
at this time; determine all places whers Claude Powell incarcerated
to deternine if he ever was incarcerated with James Barl
Ray and handle any additional obvious and logical leads
developed, such as the interview of any additional
witnesses developed during interview. CRD will make a determina-
tion whether Leon Owen Powell should be given a polygraph
examination upon tha completion of the above investigation. %This
requast from Mr, Murphy has been confirmed in writing.

Atlanta has been advised by separate communication to
conduct -this investigation immediately.

ACTION: For information. You will be advised of any pertinent
developments. :
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PLAINTER® TELETYPE URGENT

TO ATLANTA (44-2386) 3z Mr. Peelman? 1/6/76

~ Mr. Morrissey

FROM DIRECTOR PBI (44-3886L)7 _ y=° yolrerhoff

MURKIN

REATTEL JANUARY 5, 1876.

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION (CRD), U. S. DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, REQUESTS THE FOLLOWING IMMEDIATE INVESTIGATION TO
RESOLVE ALLECATION MADE BY LEON OWEN POWELL AS SET FORTR IN
'RETEL. |

INTERVIEW CLAUDE POWELL, COMPOS AND DAVIS FOR ANY
INFORMATION THEY HAVE RE LEON OWEN POWELL'S ALLEGATION.

OBTAIN ARTIST'S CONCEPTION OF RALPH (LAST NAME UNKNOWN)

' PROM LEOW OWEN POWELL, HAﬂbLE THROUGE ¥FACIAL IDENTIFICATION

CATALOG AS SET FORTH IN PBI HANDBOOK, PART I, PAGE 21.

IMMEDIATELY FACSIMILE RESULTS DIRECTLY TO EXHIBITS SECTION,

¥BIHQ, AND TELEPHONICALLY DISCUSS ANY PROBLEMS RE ARTIST'S

CONCEPTION DIRECTLY WITH EXHIBITS SECTION. .
DETERMINE PRESENT WHEREABOUTS INCLUDING RESIDENCE

AND EMPLOYMENT OF RAY GODFREY. CRD STATED GODFREY SHOULD

NOT BE INTERVIEWED AT THIS TIME.

1 ~ SAC, MEMPRIS (44-1987)

HNH:bap (6) SEE 'NOTE PAGE 3...

' &
s
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PAGE TWO (44-38861)

DETERMINE ALL PLACES WHERE CLAUDE POWELL REPORTEDLY

INCARCERATED TO DETERMINE IF EVER INCARCRRATED WITH JAMES EARL

RAY.

HANDLE ANY ADDITIONAL OBVIOUS AND LOGICAL LEADS DEVELOPED
SUCH AS THE INTERVIEW OF ANY ADDITIONAL WITNESSES DEVELOPED
DURING INTERVIEW, IF ANY QUESTION ARISES RE COVERING ANY
ADDITIOHAL LEAD, PROMPTLY CONTACT FEBINQ. '

CRD WILL MAKE A DETERMINATION RE PROVIDING LEON OWEN POWELL
WITH POLYGRAPH UPON COMPLETION OF ABOVE nwnsrmwxow.

XMMEDIATELY CONDUCT THIS mvas'rxcm-mn AND SUTEL SUMMARY

- ON A DAILY BASIS UNTILL THIS IWES‘I’IGATION ‘IS COMPLETED. HANDLE

ANY:LI:’:ADS QUT OF YOUR DIV&SIOH BY TELETYPE. -HANDLE PURSUANT
TO SECTION 27, VOLUME IIX, ‘FMUAL ‘OF INS“‘R!}CTIONS. ALSO FURNISH

-4

| AI:L INFORMATION TO MEMPHIS, THE OFFICE oF ORIGIN .

, COPY. HAILED MEMPHIS.
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TELETYPE TO SAC, AT
RE: MURKIN : ’

'NOTE: See Peelman to Gallagher memorandum, same date, same
.caption. The request concerning an artist's conception
coordinated wikth Mx. J. F. Morrissey, Exhibits Section.
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~ ’ 1/6/16
Civil Rights Division

ATTN: ROBERT A. MURPHY
'ROOM 1038 TODD

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR.

4

b 3 Enclosed is a éopy of a téietype dated 1/5/76
£rom our Atlanta Office.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NOTE: Reference is made to a conversation between
Departmental Attorney Robert A. Murphy and

SA H. N. Helterhoff on 1/6/76. Mr. Murphy requested the

follgging investigation re this allegation by Leon Owen

Powell:

Interview Claude Powell, Compos and Davis for any
information they have re Leon Owen Powell's allegation;
obtain artist's conception of Ralph (Last Name Unknown) from
Leon Owen Powell; determine present whereabouts including
regsidence and smployment of Ray Godfrey. Mr. Murphy stated
Godfrey should not be interviewed at this time. Determine
all places where Claude Powell reportedly incarcerated
to deternmine if ever incarcerxated with James Earl Ray:;
handle any additional obvious and ldfal leads developed
such as the interview of any additional witnesses developed
during dinterview. The CRD will make a determination re
providing Leon Owen Powell with polygraph upon completion
of above investigation.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




ca - —
. )
. * . N
IS » '] r 0w
) "
.
-
s

-~ Ty 4o Fm e

& . / 59 e mep New ‘i_ PRRC AN
N . . CUaig LTINS SUUTION -
- e .
- IS - ’ 4 .
. ’ o NARDS o

ST——{FELETVRE

; HRe21 AT PLAIY = ; - | o
\ 3

1. 15153 an uneeEnT 1-5-75 L#n |

i 710: DIRSCICR (44-32861) |

1 rrow:  ATLANTA (44-2386) (P

! FTTENTION: GEXERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION, .

3 " CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION, ROON 5136, JEH,

] NURXIH,

£ - ,

{ RE/ATLASTA TZLCALL TO THE BURZAU, JANUARY 5, IS76u~ -

é 08 JANUARY 4, 1975, LEGN OWEN POWELL, WHITE UALE, COXTACTED

<

ATLANTA GFFICE OF THE F31 ADVISING #Z Hab INFORNATION COUCERNIXG

: THE SUBJECT MATTER. | | ‘
» DURING PERSONAL INTEZRVIEW WITH POMWELL, HE ADVISED THAT

DURING LATE OCTCBER CR TARLY KOVEIM2ER, 1967, DATZ UNKRCGYHN, DURING

N

TES LATER AFTERNOOR 1OURS, HI AND HIS BROTHER, CLAUDE PO&E%L, JR.,
AXA TSHOTSUN POWELL™, & WRITES MALE:“;ERE HAVIHG A DRINK 1%

PZTE'S 3AR AT MORELAND AND CONTEDERATZ AVENUES, ﬁTLﬁﬁTA, GEORE 1A,
WHEX THEY wERS APPROACEID BY MyIUAL FRIEND RAY GG&ESX, & WHITE

% HALE, APPROXIMATELY FORTY VYEARS OF AGE, SIX FEET ONE INCH, TUO

HYUNCRED TYENTY POUNDS, COUBTRY AND WESTERN SINGER, ENFLOYES OF

THT ATLANTA SARITATION DEPARTMENT, YHO ASHZD IF THIY %OULD BE
INTERESTZD IN NAKING $50,80¢, DURING THE POYILL BROTHIRS CON-

R TSI

VERSATION WITH GGﬁ%EY, IT WAS DETERMIRED THATJEQQ%EY #OULD PUT

END PACE OKE, : i

-
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a4
. ’ 3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




%

Ivi

PACE TWC (44+2386)

o

JR—— —— - [ — e o

-
$: [l -t Pt
L & > (77 PO S o -
§ra P £% ? o L A A = YR S o
<. [ (= 0. (>4 . D [+] o< - . "~ bod L.
B < LA 15 B & S ] <X bk PO T )
s - P 2 Y ) 12} L ™ > < a <z
¥ > 1 B TR (T O D TR (O LR ¢ b S
o, W e o= e O @ I D s < )
£:i Wt oo e o A &S SRS ™ B> IR TR .
e [s=NE ~ - S X - S SR < S G A b
N QX R T A T 7 I T B ~ Q. «
o [ © L O 3 AL OO L “ Ly O @t D
5% L [ T < W0 et ) o
~3 4 LA [#1 .} > ] - Iz - | o) o por [T} ot -
Lo (AR S oY) bl < o et < ) | SR oo | 3 <.
V- - o< M5 ) O e Vi < G, PC-S
Cs ) s S 1Y a3 o XU W e '
[ gt "ié - I a (<3 B £t <2 (T3 = {c L (%7
o s oo oo >~ B 2z O < toe -
i =N - > L e . 74 £ L _u -d e (o] ox
[ D ITS | ~ i <z PO < T T S T S S <
o) | el L) Y - L -3 L4 < [ . 13 -
1.2 I fed oMIo R [ Y -y « > b T i
- 53 C. N LI <L -7 L U > N s g b bt 3
P T } w & -1 .} [« . [ ta fre 23]
O s 13} o < = 1) 1} « L D £
(& i3 Lo = X0 -2 -4 o Lo -l L. z fom o M.W
b v [os IR & N P S = e 0T L) o e *
L = o L ) . L 0 & D N D Gy W
o Fr] < M L1 Lyoa [ T [ -
{- o L e W G g3 n (TR S T oo T ¢ TR O
w X W - OO G e DO
o Fi g o [ (] wd s >4 by [ bt o < w
ze (Y e v 1% L W e - <X . [€2] € >
- <z (= 2N -~ N 1) o LI & WU e 3 a1
% < (=3 et o (M .o Lo -3 fos fia °
[ X oA .. picd [ (8] [53 < [ m - [V (o] T
o " >4 ” oy L% [+ {1 [eq] » {»Y ] -
s oY > a0 @ BU o« g & 2 7 = £ )
> o] T -) el fo HY (£ (&) 143 [w] 3 (o] - >
L TUR, ESE S V- 8] G 6T .
o " AL e Iy A m,u Y fer o~ D> DY fw ) X
[T} 4 < [ {3 1954 L : - L and = [1}] -~ o | 3
Mw (o] {e3_ wu. - .‘N \ v Lt oam “..H. J. few mL o < .«”u.,.
A y 3ot L L) LN o Land "
7 .U W w.w. 2 ot SRR R A o Wm 5 K- v
- ¢ pA i - L . m
(] vie et mh.. F1] P, Lo e - m..m <5 m ~ '
[ A2 | ond (93] O D s () e (034 [} W- [ 2] [44] s SR £ 3 {
[ [or S ot [+ - = - - /2] ot L 134 .
= [ < < fou - w” s L | o [« - - P | band .
foo - L e [ s ] o b o T Qs - 0N O
[ T T T L - - S 7't B = Y + FA L] -t ) =
I U S+ ST s S Nt S M N =4 Ll < fa ORI "R 43 B T
LN - v - MO o4 a6
R = L Vv L b > -SRE 5% R * S R N ] i L) S B s S 71
F > o, <= ¥l »ey (%) a1 6T AN toe [ o] < b [£2] [T 941 (&)
'3 TG - S TR S 7 SR DAY B S JC SR W T % B S - : < -
L - W 1 o s & 0y [ A <
= PR o « {4 R T & U [SUREE B L7 B
£33y ™M D e (m Lor SR R ] - e K OF¥ AL O
o ) <3 a 5 isl [ N, [+ P - uy [+ o <~ ~e <X <l
o~ o3 Q. f- T /N 2 -l LA TP 4 ot s > 77 LI Q wa

”

£
.
The it st sl a8 2 5 g s hmas e e 3. A ]
.

%,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

»

N
¢ Trmaegskizo. .

ey



PAGE THRE

(45=-2388)

-,
-
re

EY BEING ©

»

v

34

o}
3

b

pT TiE

AlD

-~
~

-

ACTiALLY

L)
rinf.

{¢
73]

ga

e
ot

RTIL LY

-t

;1'

(o

59

1
L

RALPY (

SINCE 'THAT DATE,

.

- -
-n»
b

N

LEFT THY @

LORATICH.

N ORALPH (LNB)

OXLY OTHER

z
-

h

-~
)

”
-

LHENR A

&
-

s

CAND DOES 10T XNV

A O
ARG

F

e Y

»
G

Ladta

-

ni

A

Y
pre A

-~
b
X

HINGELS

A
M4

e FIRST-Ha

PR
yn

1t

TR

i

©w
o~ oA ]
o o
<%
for
"
> péwd
1l -
P
Fon ~
s
<« .
0.
2
fnt <l
S
.aw o
{n?
~ L3 ]
(e A
33 foe
- Q)
~ s
ey s
2. (&)
-d e
<%, 1 B
fe <
Wy
[ a SRR et
H £
g g
T, 4
&3 O
(] (3]
U3
¢ w
Se
-d
wad o
e | LY
wn. fr?
3 e
<L <5
V3]
N
land {r:
b t:
<< o>
[ F.-w
[T}] -
[ e
G by
Q. 42
'S
=
I
o

(12

sy
.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3
"

Lt T T e 2

P
R

gt g s <2

i i g

35°FOUR (44-23E8)

A5 Frl Iu

T

IRFOAMATICY TC THE FBi.

<& S

¢

T

.
o

FCuzZil ST

« “SHIT

PGWELL |

JUN”

0
R

Ehde s £ 40 ol il s o g0

p Oy

THOR BAD f REPUTATION

G

L -
Fon 3

iR

-,
h
H

STEMLY Cad

i
.
¥

STATED RIS BROTME

A

IZT

s
¥

232

-y

Hi

AT T

Ry

w1
WY s e

Fpiey
D

SiiEav.

THE

T erF

N3
3

i

A,

ot oded
CER

A

STIZATION (O

e

DITIGHAL

:

iF ap

ST
»

~
B J

h

SIRED AT THIS TI

2k

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





